
: qRTT WW
TOT ffftr *nft ^ f ^TT% l^fT ft? :

(^ ) WT ?Tf I f r frfa iffal ĵf*T T̂T <T.|«sh^ ^t?[%  ^  ^  ?Tft

*t ST5T % VKMI<W *frt ^ R T rfhC
^ f e r  f>  3rrq*ft;

(* r)  *rfe f t ,  eft * f f  ^
fton" ŝtrtt;

(*r) ^ tt q ^ f f  q r  w  * F rc w t
*ft?nt % ^  fTfa | ?

*smsr t o t  * N t v  T O T -^ rf^
(« ft f o p i )  : (q :)  ( ^ ) .  ^Rsmc
q?t ^rnrRT ^ftf^r q f  |  f a  s r f t  t o  f t
*r% frff  zffar ^ f e n  qft f a - r f a
q=rnff % fa w  s r f w f ^  ?t f e n  ^rr? 1
sra f e w  q f^ fto iiT f i
^ K ar m  s r f w f p r  s r ^ t
V(H«II*I f t  T̂RTT ^  'J jf t’ ^ f f w ^ T
^ t ^ftfaeT % f?T*T
5Tmch r+M sn% f  1 I* h i  3 r  ^ r a -
s<*rren q r  s n m  q ^ r  w \
* $  1 1

(*r) ^mn^TTOT *rr
<JtWl 3TRT fsR vft, TFft, q f c ^ T , TRT̂T, T̂CnffaeTT «lNi"< ^t ^nftWT ^ ifc
^ fa ^ rs f i  ^ t  q r  f^OTT f taT
|  1 fq^r ?ft ^ r n r  ^ t  s rfa n r  f w r
*FT?rr ip iR P n  ^ f h m f ^ f f  t t  f t  sfw

I 1

«ft : sparer * T f to
^ T  W T  ^ft ^ T  T̂ ^eWI ^FTnT q<?T
ftaT , fcrcr *r *nr « t t^ t  f t  1
w  w  ( U t i l  & w i  q w r  |  sftr
^ r - ^ q r  ^  T f t  |  1 fare ?ft s n f t
fflfa^WRr ^ T5TRT srrc ^ ^T m & x
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Will 'SR'TRPt ^fFT % M  fTOT T̂T TfT ^  I ^ f f t ^ T f
fa ffo  t  I

iTft9̂ T : 5R
W vT  ^  I

«ft TlH5cjTl?T4 : A ^ p ft
*fTT̂ fT f I ?TPT 5 ?T ^ftfjTq' I

W«TIST T̂ftŜ T : W K

T̂Ŵ R % =1K
eft ^  ^  f f jq r  1

«ft r r ^ ^ T T ^  : t  ^ p -
^F^TT I

r̂vT-^TTRT 3FT ?nft ^ft W^TR*
^  f t  TfT | ,  eft ?ftT 5Tf TTR OTI^t
& w j w u s t r  #^ r f t  ^ t̂ tt,
^  TORT -Ml^dl f  I

Tjrrar t o t  ??fcr w f t  (« ft * o  w \o
: f^qi & ^ t?j ^m^qr f^r

q f t fteft t 1 ^m?zrr cftfT ttsf̂ et

^ K T  ^ST °R; f^T ?Tft f^ ft  ^ I ^ fct'rl
mfj- m  5r 3ft f 51 ^TT I ,
T̂sr % ft% ^ft ^TT ^TRT
T̂Tfnr w t  % f^xr ?n t  | i

«ft ^  ^TR^rr
^TfeTT f  ftr m X  f^T ^ r-sn W F ff ^ t
q w t  q"i r̂ ^ h  , vj?ier m I f̂ %
* m ,  eft w  f t  * m * n  ?

T̂̂ TQT ^Tft^T : I

Export of Sugar to U.S.A
+

f  Shri Warior:
[ Shri M K. Kumaran:
| Shri Vasudevan Nair:
| Shri Tridib Kumar

*325. <{ Chaudhuri:
| Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
| Shrimati Maimoona Sultan:
[ Shri Yashpal Singh:
L Shri Mohan Swarup:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether U.S.A. have restored the cut made in their import of Indian sugar this year; and
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(b) if so, by how much?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Food and Agriculture*
<Shri Shinde): (a) No, Sir.

<b) Does not arise.

Shri Warior: May I know whether the Government of India had approached the U.S. Government to restore this cut on the import of suear into the USA from India, and if so. with what results?

Shri Shinde: It would not be correct to say that the quota has been reduced as such, because under th*
old USA Sugar Act. India was not having any regular export quota.
Only an ad hoc quota was granted during the year 1961-62, and for the first time, India has got a regular quota under the new Sugar Act. So, it would not be correct to suggest that restoration is necessary or that the quota has been reduced.

Shri Warior: Is it a fact that the quota at present given by USA to India is the same quantity that, we had been exporting to USA before this quota was given?

Mr. Speaker: He has given the answer, that in the first instance, it was
<?nly an ad hoc quota and it is for the first time now that a fixed quota has been given to us.

Shri Warior: Is the fixed quota the same?

Mr. Speaker: It is less. Everybody knows it.

Shri Hem Barua: Has the attention of Government been drawn to a statement made by a US Senator Prox-
ir.yre, to the effect that some lobbyist ior India would get Rs. 5 lakhs if he succeeded in influencing the US Congress in granting a higher allocation of quota of sugar to India? If so, in view of the fact that this is creating unhealthy reactions, may I know whether Government have contradicted this statement that we have engaged any professional lobbyist like that?

Shri S. K. Patil: We have not engaged any lobbyist. As I explained the other day, this American quota has lost its significance when the price has come to the international level. We may not be interested also in having that quota.

Shri M. K. Kumaran: May I know whether the U.S. Government have £lso asked for raw sugar instead of refined sugar?

Shri S. K. Patil: When we become exporters, it is the buyer who chooses what type of sugar he wants. If we have raw sugar, apart from the American Government, any countries where there are refineries would naturally prefer raw sugar.

Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah: How does the price of sugar in the country compare with the international price?

Mr. Speaker: That has been answered before.

Shri S. K. Patil: We have answered it very often. The international price is Rs. 300 and our cost of production is Rs. 800.

Shri Basumatari: In view of the fact that the Parliamentary Secretary stated just now that as far as possible arable land is to be saved from beint:
taken over for development of indi;stries, may I know whether it has been brought to the notice of Government that as many as 12.000 bighas of land in Hathia in Bihar has been take.i over for heavy machinery industries^

An Hon. Member: What is Ihi*
auestion?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order

Shri Basumatari: I am sorry. I thought it was the same question continuing.

f w : sn rfto *rt *fr
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Shri Shinde: It is approximately
£41 per ton against quotas.

Shri Sham Lai Saraf: In view of the fact that there are refineries in different countries of the world which aie interested in importing raw sugar, will Government be interested in exporting raw sugar from our suiolu?
stocks?

Shri S. K. Patil: If countries want raw sugar and if we have any sugar to sell, surely it is in our interest that part of the sugar should be produced raw.

Family Planning

+
f Shri Pottekkatt:

J Shri A v * Raffhavan:
Dr L. M. Singhvi:

I Shri Ravindra Varma:

Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the fact that doctors engaged ir. conducting operations under the family planning scheme can be proceeded under the Indian Penal Code,

(b) whether Government have seen the opinion of the West Bengal Legal Remembrancer on the above subject:
and

(c) if so, what steps Government propose to take to protect the doctors engaged in family planning?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Health (Dr. D. S. Raju): (a) to (c). Attention of the Government has been drawn to the opinion of the West Bengal Legal Remembrancer according to which the sterilization operations for socio-economic reasons are not strictly legal under the Indian Penal Code. The legal implicarious of the operations are under active consideration.

Dr. L. M. Singhvi: When is it proposed to place before this House the legal implications of operations which may involve penal liability for the doctors Derforminn those operations? May I also know whether in the meanwhile the doctors have directed not to perform these operations until we know the penal liability arising therefrom?

Dr. D. S. Raju: No, Sir. Actually section 329 of the Penal Code lays down that vasectomy for therapeutic purposes is not illegal. But section 88 gives a covering protection.
They say that if vasectomy operation is done for the benefit of the patient, that is legal. Now vasectomy operations are done for socio-economic reasons. It is felt by some people that it is secondary and they should be penalised. But there is a difference of opinion even among legal experts. Strictly speaking, when a vasectomy operation is performed upon a patient after three or four children, it is not only a socio-economic problem, but it also affects his health; so, that is the point. Legal opinion will be considered, but meanwhile we have asked our doctors to go on with the operations.

Dr. L. M. Singhvi: The reoly that the hon. Minister has given shows that as a m atter'of fact, he does not consider any further consideration of the legal implications to be necessary.

Mr. Speaker: He said that they will be considered.

Dr. L. M. Singhvi: But thon he proceeded to give an entire opinion as to the legality of the operations.

Mr. Speaker: That aspect was being1 considered, but because the hon.
Member wanted some interim measures to protect the doctors, he feels that there is enough protection even now.

Dr. L. M. Singhvi: That is what I am stating. In view of what the Minister has said, would the Minister say whether they have entered into any correspondence with the person who gave this particular opinion as to why he considered that there would be penal liability attaching to such

